

## Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 17-5584, Version: 1

## PROPOSED AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

**Department:** Transportation and Highways

Other Part(ies): ExxonMobil Oil Corporation, Spring, Texas

**Request:** Approval of Proposed Highway Authority Agreement

Goods or Services: The County, by executing this Agreement, will agree to restrict the extraction of potable water from its highway right-of-way at 3400 Chicago Road at Steger Road, in the Village of Steger, inform Permittees of the proscribed status of the referenced location and require that Permittees properly dispose of excavated soil. The Agreement further makes provisions for reimbursement of expenses incurred by the County should the Department of Transportation and Highways be required in the course of normal maintenance to expose and dispose of contaminated soils

Location: Village of Steger, Illinois

Section Number: N/A

**County Board District:** 6

Centerline Mileage: N/A

**Agreement Period:** One-time Agreement

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Fiscal Impact: None

Accounts: N/A

**Summary:** The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the proposed Highway Authority Agreement between Cook County and ExxonMobil Oil Corporation at 3400 Chicago Road at Steger Road in the Village of Steger.

The County, by executing this Agreement, will agree to restrict the extraction of potable water from its highway right-ofway at this location, inform Permittees of the proscribed status of the referenced location and require that Permittees properly dispose of excavated soil. The Agreement further makes provisions for reimbursement of expenses incurred by the County should the Department of Transportation and Highways be required in the course of normal maintenance to expose and dispose of contaminated soils. File #: 17-5584, Version: 1